TS12011/TS12012 Demo Board
A 0.8V/1.5µA Nanopower Op Amp, Comparator, and Reference
Page 1
© 2012 Touchstone Semiconductor, Inc. All rights reserved.
FEATURES
 Op-amp and Comparator Test Configurations
 AC-coupled configuration
 Fully Assembled and Tested

be found on the factory web site at
ORDERING INFORMATION
Order Number Description
TS12011_12DB
TS12011 and
TS12012
Demo Board
Figure 1. TS12011/TS12012 Evaluation
Board
TS12011/TS12012 Demo Board
Page 2  TS12011_12DB r1p0
  RTFDS
Description
The TS12011/TS120112 demo board provides two
configurations for evaluating the operational amplifier,
namely a non-inverting configuration and an inverting
configuration In both cases, the input to each circuit is
AC-coupled. The demo board provides a re-biasing
scheme at one-half the power supply or VDD/2 for the
inverting configuration and at VDD/4 for the non-
inverting configuration. Jumpers are available on the
board to switch between configurations. The default
configuration is non-inverting.
The TS12011/TS12012 comparator configuration is
AC-coupled at the input and is set to operate with a
2.5V single supply voltage. The TS12011/TS12012
has an internal 0.58V reference voltage. This
reference voltage is connected to the inverting input
of the comparator. The TS12011 has a push-pull
output stage while the TS12012 has an open-drain
output stage. If evaluation with a different supply
voltage and/or additional hysteresis is desired,
remove resistor R7, R8, R7A, R8A and capacitor C6
and C6A. Then, create a short between the capacitor